

No. 18-1272

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL GOULD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW LIPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ACTING CHIEF OF THE BROOKLINE POLICE
DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MAURA HEALEY

*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Elizabeth N. Dewar

State Solicitor

Timothy J. Casey*

David C. Kravitz

Assistant Attorneys General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, Massachusetts 02108

timothy.casey@mass.gov

(617) 963-2043

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. Petitioners’ Claim of an Entrenched Split Is Overstated. | 11 |
| II. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Correct..... | 17 |
| A. The History of Massachusetts’s Longstanding Public-Carry Law Demonstrates That It Is Consistent with the Second Amendment. | 17 |
| B. The Licensing Regime Also Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) | 21 |
| <i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895) | 21 |
| <i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 24 |
| <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) | 14, 23 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... | 21n |
| <i>Chardin v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 989 N.E.2d 392 (Mass. 2013) | 23 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 366 P.3d 906 (Wash. 2015)..... | 15n |
| <i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) | 21n |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 409 N.E.2d 1311 (Mass. App. Ct. 1980) | 24 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 44 N.E. 138 (Mass. 1896) | 20 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Seay</i> , 383 N.E.2d 828 (Mass. 1978) | 23-24 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) | 13, 14, 18-19, 29 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 24 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 14, 23 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).. | 14, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Hertz v. Bennett</i> , 751 S.E.2d 90 (Ga. 2013)..... | 15n |
| <i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)... | 13, 14, 19, 21-22, 23, 27, 29 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>New Mexico v. Murillo</i> , 347 P.3d 284 (N.M. 2015) | 15n |
| <i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So.3d 18 (Fla. 2017) | 15n |
| <i>Oregon v. Christian</i> , 307 P.3d 429 (Or. 2013) | 15n |
| <i>People v. Chairez</i> , 104 N.E.3d 1158 (Ill. 2018)..... | 15n |
| <i>People v. Hughes</i> , 1 N.E.3d 298 (N.Y. 2013) | 15n |
| <i>People v. Tomlins</i> , 107 N.E. 496 (N.Y. 1913) | 20-21 |
| <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... | 13, 26, 27, 28 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014) | 15n |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 24 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) | 24 |
| <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) | 14-15, 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973) | 21n |
| <i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 24 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... | 18, 27 |
| <i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) (per curiam) | 16 |
| <i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 13, 14, 26-27, 29 |
| <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 15, 16, 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------|
| 1692 Mass. Laws ch. 18, § 6..... | 2, 19 |
| Act of May 28, 1746, ch. X, Acts and Laws of Mass. Bay | 19 |
| An Act in Addition to the several Acts already made for the prudent Storage of Gun-Powder within the Town of <i>Boston</i> , ch. XIII, 1783 Mass. Acts | 19-20 |
| 1795 Mass. Laws ch. 2 | 2, 19 |
| 1836 Mass. Laws ch. 134, § 6..... | 3, 19 |
| 1836 Mass. Laws ch. 134, § 16..... | 2-3, 19 |
| 1906 Mass. Acts ch. 172, §§ 1-2 | 3 |
| 1906 Mass. Acts ch. 172, § 1 | 18 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| 1919 Mass. Acts ch. 207, § 1 | 3 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121 | 3, 4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(1) | 4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(6) | 4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(a) | 4, 5 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d) | 1, 4, 6, 23, 25 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(f) | 5 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a) | 5 |
| Mass. St. 1893, ch. 367, § 124 | 20 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | |
| U.S. Const. amend. II | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. III | 21n |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 21n |
| Mass. Const. Pt. I, Art. XVII | 20 |

Miscellaneous

- Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III,
*Shooting Down the “More Guns,
 Less Crime” Hypothesis*, 55
 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003) 28n
- Charles C. Branas *et al.*, *Investigating
 the Link Between Gun
 Possession and Gun Assault*,
 99 Amer. J. Pub. Health 2034
 (2009) 28
- Centers for Disease Control &
 Prevention, National Center for
 Health Statistics, *Firearm
 Mortality by State* (2017) 25
- Patrick J. Charles, *The Faces of the
 Second Amendment Outside the
 Home: History Versus
 Ahistorical Standards of Review*,
 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012) 2
- Saul Cornell, *The Right to Carry
 Firearms Outside the Home:
 Separating Historical Myths
 from Historical Realities*, 39
 Fordham Urban L.J. 1695
 (2012) 3

| | |
|---|---------|
| Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004) | 20 |
| Cassandra K. Crifasi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association Between Firearm Laws & Homicide in Urban Counties</i> , <i>J. Urban Health</i> (May 21, 2018)..... | 26 |
| John Donohue <i>et al.</i> , <i>Right-to-Carry Laws & Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data & A State- Level Synthetic Controls Analysis</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 23510) (Oct. 9, 2018)..... | 26 |
| Bernard D. Rostker <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evaluation of the New York City Police Department Firearm Training and Firearm-Discharge Review Process</i> (2008) | 28 |
| The Salem Gazette, June 2, 1818..... | 2 |
| Michael Siegel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits & Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1923 (2017)..... | 19n, 26 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 National and State Population Estimates (Dec. 19, 2018) | 19n |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Firearms Stolen During Household burglaries and Other Property Crimes, 2005-2010</i> (Nov. 2012) | 27n |
| Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms, Violence, and the Potential Impact of Firearms Control</i> , 32 J.L. Med. & Ethics 34 (2004)..... | 27 |
